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WILDFIRE ACTIVITY STATISTICS 

 
The California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection’s (CAL FIRE) mission is to 
protect natural resources on State Responsibility Area from damage by wildfire. The State 
Responsibility Area (SRA) is state and privately-owned forest, watershed, and range land. 
CAL FIRE provides wildland fire protection for most SRA.  The remainder is protected by 
federal agencies and counties under contract with the State.  CAL FIRE also has 
cooperative fire protection agreements with Federal agencies to provide wildland fire 
protection on certain federal lands, and provides contracted life and property protection 
for numerous local governments.  This additional protection of other agency land is 
included in the Direct Protection Responsibility (DPA) of CAL FIRE. 
 
This annual report is a statistical record of wildland fires and damage on the CAL FIRE’s 
DPA.  The statistical information provided in this report is gathered from California All 
Incident Reporting System (CAIRS), which was implemented in CAL FIRE  in    
November 1, 2006. CAIRS collects data on wildland fires, structure fires and other 
incidents, such as medical emergencies, automobile accidents, lost hikers, hazardous 
material spills, train wrecks, floods, and earthquakes. The CAIRS data gives CAL FIRE 
the ability to track their workload.  CAIRS is a web-based subscription service compliant 
with the United States Fire Administration’s (USFA) - National Fire Incident Reporting 
System (NFIRS). 
 
How does CAIRS operate?  After responding to an incident, fire department personnel 
complete one or more of the NFIRS modules.  The information in these modules 
describes the type of incident; where it occurred; the resources used to mitigate losses 
and other information designed specifically to document the nature and causes of fires, 
hazardous material (HazMat), and emergency medical service (EMS) incidents.  
Information is also collected on the number of civilian and fire service casualties. 
 
CAIRS is an information-based system with data entry, data storage, and data retrieval, 
whether for a single incident or in aggregate, accessed via a computer that interacts with 
the database.   CAIRS consists of 11 modules; the Basic Module is to be completed for 
every incident, with additional modules used as appropriate to describe the incident.  One 
report is completed for each incident.  Several modules are optional modules depending 
on the situation found at the incident scene. 
 
The majority of CAIRS data elements have been collected to provide the historical 
information in this report.  The data used was obtained from the CAIRS database on 
February 23, 2010, using the Altaris CAD (Computer Aided Dispatch) system and using 
Business Objects version XI and Information Technology prepared Crystal Reports. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AREA PROTECTED 



 

CAL FIRE SRA 

CAL FIRE UNIT 
BOUNDARIES 



COUNTY CAL FIRE USFS BLM NPS CC Other FED Total
Alameda 249,563 0 0 0 0 0 249,563
Alpine 0 20,108 16,445 0 0 0 36,553
Amador 281,745 10,418 0 0 0 0 292,162
Butte 504,262 36,212 0 0 0 0 540,474
Calaveras 528,502 2,286 0 0 0 0 530,788
Colusa 253,812 5,405 0 0 0 0 259,217
Contra Costa 200,069 0 0 0 0 0 200,069
Del Norte 171,169 31,382 0 1,094 0 122 203,767
El Dorado 407,307 160,047 0 0 0 0 567,354
Fresno 742,802 21,908 0 0 0 0 764,710
Glenn 305,701 6,446 0 0 0 0 312,148
Humboldt 1,547,708 69,131 0 3,678 0 227 1,620,744
Imperial 2,142 0 0 0 0 0 2,142
Inyo 307,557 10,181 16,151 0 0 0 333,889
Kern 0 29,646 151,114 0 1,653,512 83 1,834,355
Kings 97,442 0 0 0 16 0 97,457
Lake 355,077 39,611 0 0 0 0 394,688
Lassen 581,794 88,058 377,336 0 0 0 1,047,188
Los Angeles 0 30,414 229 0 475,517 0 506,160
Madera 359,766 13,538 0 0 0 0 373,305
Marin 0 0 0 80 199,965 93 200,138
Mariposa 426,145 17,168 0 35 0 0 443,349
Mendocino 1,842,672 25,012 0 0 0 0 1,867,684
Merced 421,669 0 0 0 0 0 421,669
Modoc 370,647 184,953 75,535 0 0 56 631,191
Mono 2,287 46,816 148,987 0 0 0 198,089
Monterey 1,245,581 41,392 0 26 0 2,360 1,289,358
Napa 370,425 0 0 0 0 0 370,425
Nevada 300,467 94,820 0 0 0 0 395,288
Orange 0 2,407 0 0 108,001 0 110,409
Placer 267,040 124,183 0 0 0 0 391,223
Plumas 97,779 336,848 86 24 0 0 434,736
Riverside 544,183 62,521 52,651 0 2,631 0 661,985
Sacramento 117,328 0 0 0 0 0 117,328
San Benito 729,770 0 0 61 0 0 729,832
San Bernardino 284,349 77,045 0 55 15 0 361,465
San Diego 1,109,904 84,511 0 0 14 951 1,195,380
San Francisco 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
San Joaquin 161,107 0 0 0 0 0 161,107
San Luis Obispo 1,403,830 39,131 84,933 0 1,793 0 1,529,686
San Mateo 180,924 0 0 0 0 0 180,924
Santa Barbara 0 63,264 504 0 673,405 29 737,202
Santa Clara 554,155 0 0 0 0 0 554,155
Santa Cruz 234,951 0 0 0 0 31 234,982
Shasta 1,146,685 216,548 0 409 0 0 1,363,643
Sierra 0 161,362 2,327 0 0 0 163,689
Siskiyou 1,006,850 361,615 0 0 0 347 1,368,813
Solano 87,068 0 0 0 0 0 87,068
Sonoma 794,777 0 0 0 99 0 794,875
Stanislaus 450,393 0 0 0 0 0 450,393

STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA, ACRES PROTECTED BY AGENCY – 2009**



COUNTY CAL FIRE USFS BLM NPS CC Other FED Total
STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA, ACRES PROTECTED BY AGENCY – 2009**

Sutter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 1,144,237 137,974 0 0 0 0 1,282,210
Trinity 257,269 226,899 0 0 0 0 484,169
Tulare 575,331 12,948 14,738 2,582 37 243 605,880
Tuolumne 300,477 58,744 0 389 0 0 359,611
Ventura 0 45,939 56 0 305,666 220 351,882
Yolo 176,274 0 0 0 0 0 176,274
Yuba 187,998 28,124 0 0 0 0 216,121
TOTAL 23,688,991 3,025,014 941,091 8,434 3,420,670 4,763 31,088,963
**Data is rounded to the nearest whole number.
CAL FIRE California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
USFS United States Forest Service
BLM Bureau of Land Management
NPS National Park Service
CC Contract County
Other FED Other Federal
Source:  Acres data prepared by Fire and Resource Assessment Program (FRAP) and multidata (using dBaseIV format).



 



COUNTY STATE FEDERAL LOCAL CDFLWC Total
Alameda 249,563 0 0 0 249,563
Alpine 0 0 0 0 0
Amador 281,745 13,193 0 0 294,937
Butte 504,242 60,505 0 855 565,602
Calaveras 528,502 94,713 0 0 623,215
Colusa 253,812 38,567 0 0 292,379
Contra Costa 200,069 84 0 0 200,153
Del Norte 171,169 14,867 0 0 186,036
El Dorado 407,307 52,802 0 0 460,109
Fresno 742,802 176,997 37 0 919,836
Glenn 305,701 8,440 0 0 314,142
Humboldt 1,547,708 120,599 0 836 1,669,143
Imperial 2,142 13,837 12 0 15,991
Inyo 307,557 145,017 846 0 453,419
Kern 0 0 0 0 0
Kings 97,442 3,150 0 0 100,592
Lake 355,077 126,973 20 0 482,070
Lassen 581,794 379,382 0 0 961,176
Los Angeles 0 0 0 0 0
Madera 359,766 42,325 0 0 402,092
Marin 0 0 0 0 0
Mariposa 426,145 89,007 0 0 515,152
Mendocino 1,842,672 152,895 479 0 1,996,046
Merced 421,669 3,897 0 0 425,566
Modoc 370,647 144,542 21 0 515,210
Mono 2,287 3,930 0 0 6,217
Monterey 1,245,581 39,843 106 0 1,285,530
Napa 370,425 62,119 0 0 432,544
Nevada 300,467 37,706 101 13,902 352,176
Orange 0 0 0 3,108 3,108
Placer 267,040 54,763 217 7,252 329,272
Plumas 97,779 22,010 0 0 119,789
Riverside 544,181 160,582 572 13,206 718,540
Sacramento 117,328 1,414 623 0 119,365
San Benito 729,770 85,358 0 0 815,128
San Bernardino 284,349 170,037 2,617 17,320 474,323
San Diego 1,109,903 301,738 509 0 1,412,150
San Francisco 0 0 0 0 0
San Joaquin 161,107 0 0 0 161,107
San Luis Obispo 1,403,829 51,667 0 0 1,455,496
San Mateo 180,924 1,576 362 0 182,863
Santa Barbara 0 0 0 0 0
Santa Clara 554,154 1,903 0 0 556,057
Santa Cruz 234,951 0 10 0 234,961
Shasta 1,146,685 276,737 868 0 1,424,290
Sierra 0 0 0 0 0
Siskiyou 1,006,847 251,513 1,252 0 1,259,611
Solano 87,068 2,172 0 1,448 90,688
Sonoma 794,777 23,018 109 0 817,904
Stanislaus 450,393 1,345 0 0 451,738
Sutter 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 1,144,237 81,970 15 0 1,226,221
Trinity 257,269 92,765 0 0 350,034
Tulare 575,331 46,333 0 0 621,664
Tuolumne 300,477 85,938 0 0 386,416
Ventura 0 0 0 0 0
Yolo 176,274 28,251 0 0 204,525
Yuba 187,998 6,005 20 0 194,023
Total 23,688,963 3,572,485 8,795 57,927 27,328,170
CDFLWC-Local Responsibility Area Wildland Contract **Data rounded to the nearest whole number.
Source:  Acres data prepared by Fire and Resource Assessment Program (FRAP) and multidata (using dBaseIV format).

CAL FIRE DIRECT PROTECTION AREA,  ACRES BY JURISDICTION – 2009 **



   *Riverside Unit protects 2,631 acres of Orange County and 623 acres in San Diego County state responsibility area

2009 DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY AREA *
ACRES PROTECTED BY CONTRACT COUNTY

Orange
111,255

Los Angeles
475,517

Marin
199,965

Santa Barbara
673,405

Ventura
305,666

Kern
1,653,512



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

WILDFIRE STATISTICS  
  

ALL AGENCIES 



 
 
 

2009 FIRE SUMMARY 
 

 
CAL FIRE’s firefighters, fire engines and aircraft respond to over 5,700 wildland fires 
and answer nearly 210,000 calls for other emergencies each year. During 2009, 
CAL FIRE responded to 4,657 wildfires within its Direct Protection Area.  This 
represents a decrease of 24 percent below last year and 19 percent below the five 
year average.  These fires burned 80,990 acres which is 78 percent below last year 
and 67 percent below the five year average. 
 
2009 marked the third year of a drought for California. The state saw minimal 
precipitation over the winter and the grasses and brush began to dry out earlier than 
usual.  
 
On May 5, 2009, Governor Schwarzenegger signed an Executive Order that 
bolstered the State’s firefighting force. Within hours of the signing of the Executive 
Order, a wildfire broke out in Santa Barbara County. Within days, the fire had moved 
into residential neighborhoods in the City of Santa Barbara and began to consume 
homes. When the fire was finally contained, 8,733 acres were charred and 80 
homes and 80 additional structures were destroyed.  
 
 
The top five fires in acreage that burned in California   

 

 
FIRE 

 
COUNTY 

START 
DATE 

 ACRES 
BURNED

FIRE CAUSE STRUCTURES 
DESTROYED 

Station  Los Angeles 08/26/09 160,577 Arson 209 
La Brea Santa Barbara 08/08/09 91,622 Campfire     2 
Guiberson Ventura 09/22/09 17,500 Spontaneous 

Combustion 
0 

Corral San Joaquin  08/13/09 12,200 Other     2 
Jesusita Santa Barbara 05/05/09  8,733 Equipment 160 



 
 

2009 FIRE SUMMARY 
(CONTINUED) 

 
 

 
 

DIRECT PROTECTION AREA OF: WILDFIRES ACRES 
BURNED 

CAL FIRE ------------------------------------------------------------------ 2,858 75,960
CAL FIRE Schedule A--------------------------------------------------- 1,799 5,030
United States Forest Service------------------------------------------ 1,390 314,800
Contract Counties-------------------------------------------------------- 533 31,071
US Bureau of Land Management------------------------------------ 101 2,175
 National Park Service--------------------------------------------------- 82 14,996
 Bureau of Indian Affairs------------------------------------------------- 217 5,164
 US Fish and Wildlife Service------------------------------------------ 20 50
 Military—DDQ------------------------------------------------------------- 10 2,723

2009 TOTAL 7,010 451,969

5-YEAR AVERAGE (2004-2008)  ALL AGENCIES 6,694 914,734

5-YEAR AVERAGE CAL FIRE (2004-2008) INCLUDES 
SCHEDULE A 5,759 250,537



ACRES BURNED VEGETATION STRUCTURES
START CONT. STATE TYPE DEST. or DAM FIRE CIVIL

San Bernardino Fort 02/05/09 02/07/09 945 Brush Debris 0 0 0

Stanislaus Mustang 05/13/09 05/16/09 570 Grass Debris 0 0 0

Riverside Oliver 05/27/09 05/27/09 500 Grass Other 0 0 0

Tulare TUU Lightning Complex 05/28/09 05/31/09 495 Grass Lightning 0 0 0

San Joaquin Explosive 06/19/09 06/19/09 2,163 Grass Equipment Use 0 0 0

Calaveras Rock 06/28/09 06/28/09 410 Grass Powerline 0 0 0

Yolo Rumsey 06/29/09 07/02/09 716 Brush Equipment Use 0 0 0

Placer Mammoth 07/16/09 07/18/09 650 Grass Undetermined 0 0 0

Madera Ash 07/27/09 07/29/09 300 Grass Equipment Use 0 0 0

Shasta Chalk (SHU Complex) 08/03/09 08/16/09 6,895 Timber Lightning 0 0 0

Shasta One-Eleven (SHU Complex) 08/03/09 08/17/09 50 Timber Lightning 0 0 0

Shasta Goose (SHU Complex) 08/03/09 08/17/09 3,918 Timber Lightning 0 0 0

Shasta Gomez (SHU Complex) 08/03/09 08/17/09 404 Timber Lightning 0 0 0

Shasta Cassel (SHU Complex) 08/03/09 08/14/09 6,319 Timber Lightning 0 0 0

Santa Cruz Lockheed 08/12/09 08/23/09 7,817 Brush, Timber Undetermined 13 0 0

Trinity Coffin 08/12/09 08/15/09 1,300 Timber Incendiary 0 0 0

San Joaquin Corral 08/13/09 08/16/09 12,200 Grass Other 2 0 0

Yuba Yuba 08/14/09 08/24/09 3,891 Timber, Brush, Grass Undetermined 0 0 0

Monterey Bryson 08/26/09 08/29/09 3,383 Brush Structure 1 0 0

Monterey Gloria 08/27/09 09/01/09 6,437 Grass Other 1 0 0

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

LARGE FIRES 300 ACRES AND GREATER

DATE FATALITIES

CAL FIRE - STATE 

CAUSEINCIDENT NAMEUNIT



ACRES BURNED VEGETATION STRUCTURES
START CONT. STATE TYPE DEST. or DAM FIRE CIVIL

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

LARGE FIRES 300 ACRES AND GREATER

DATE FATALITIES

CAL FIRE - STATE 

CAUSEINCIDENT NAMEUNIT

Lassen Day 08/27/09 08/30/09 853 Timber Undetermined 0 0 0

Santa Clara Pacheco 08/29/09 08/30/09 1,600 Grass Equipment Use 0 0 0

San Bernardino Oak Glen III 08/30/09 09/08/09 1,159 Brush, Grass Undetermined 0 0 0

Placer Forty Nine 08/30/09 09/01/09 311 Grass Arson 97 0 0

Lake Oasis 09/07/09 09/12/09 1,500 Brush Open Outdoors 0 0 0

Riverside Vail 09/19/09 09/20/09 398 Brush Equipment Use 9 0 0

Santa Cruz Loma 10/25/09 10/27/09 485 Timber, Brush Undetermined 0 0 0

San Luis  Obispo Hernrick VMP 11/14/09 11/14/09 600 Grass Debris 0 0 0

TOTALS 66,269 123 0 0

Definitions :
ACRES BURNED
STRUCTURES =

Acres burned in Direct Protection Area of CAL FIRE.
Number of dwellings and other structures destroyed or damaged on CAL FIRE jurisdiction.

Reports for these fires have been submitted in the California All Incident Reporting System (CAIRS).

Source:  This list includes fires 300 acres and greater to which CAL FIRE responded.  



ORIGIN VEG.

INCIDENT # COUNTY / UNIT FIRE NAME START CONT. DPA CONTRACT CO. OTHER TOTAL TYPE CAUSE DEST. DAM. FIRE CIVIL

LPF-1479 SANTA BARBARA JESUSITA 05/05/09 05/20/09 USFS 8,733 8,733 B EQUIPMENT USE 160 17 0 0

JTP-7519 RIVERSIDE LOST HORSE 05/24/09 06/02/09 NPS 450 450 G
MISCELLANEOUS 
HUMAN 0 0 0 0

YNP-1510 MARIPOSA GROUSE 05/30/09 08/12/09 NPS 3,007 3,007 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

YNP-1659 TUOLUMNE HARDEN 06/08/09 08/09/09 NPS 1,654 1,654 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

SQF-2025 TULARE SHOTGUN 06/17/09 07/11/09 USFS 900 900 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

KRN-18041 KERN PARKWAY 06/22/09 06/22/09 CC 690 690 G EQUIPMENT USE 0 0 0 0

SQF-2139 TULARE LION 06/30/09 08/21/09 USFS 2,577 2,577 TB LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

SQF-2139 TULARE GRANITE 06/30/09 08/21/09 USFS 1,417 1,417 TB LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

SRF-1131 TRINITY/HUMBOLDT REDSPOT 07/01/09 07/24/09 USFS 1,120 1,120 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

SRF-1131 TRINITY/HUMBOLDT BACKBONE 07/07/09 07/24/09 USFS 5,065 5,065 T LIGHTNING 0 0 1 0

MCP-091662 SAN DIEGO YANKEE 07/11/09 07/14/09 MIL 2,200 2,200 BG UNIDENTIFIED 0 0 0 0

LPF-2787 VENTURA SULPHUR 07/11/09 07/13/09 USFS 343 343 BG MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

ANF-2787 LOS ANGELES OSITO 07/13/09 07/15/09 USFS 304 304 B EQUIPMENT USE 0 0 0 0

INF-885 INYO FORK 07/18/09 07/27/09 USFS 3,268 3,268 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

KNF-4692 SISKIYOU TENNANT 07/19/09 07/27/09 USFS 3,226 3,226 TB EQUIPMENT USE 3 0 0 0

STF-2207 TUOLUMNE KNIGHT 07/26/09 08/11/09 USFS 6,130 6,130 TB MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

YNP-2968 TUOLUMNE WILDCAT 07/29/09 08/31/09 NPS 1,255 1,255 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

NOD-3741 LASSEN
DODGE COMPLEX                  
(SIX FIRES) 08/01/09 08/03/09 BLM 1,600 1,600 BG LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

LPF-2536 MONTEREY PONDEROSA 08/01/09 08/07/09 USFS 458 458 B MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

LNF-3923 SHASTA SUGAR LOAF 08/01/09 08/12/09 USFS 9,356 9,356 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

LNF-3874 SHASTA BROWN (H-31) 08/02/09 08/12/09 USFS 1,865 1,865 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

LNP-3883 SHASTA FAIRFIELD 08/03/09 09/30/09 NPS 1,664 1,664 T LIGHTNING 0 0 0 0

LPF-2631 SANTA BARBARA LA BREA 08/08/09 08/23/09 USFS 91,622 91,622 T CAMPFIRE 2 0 0 0

PNF-782 PLUMAS ELEPHANT 08/16/09 08/31/09 USFS 445 445 T MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

LARGE FIRES 300 ACRES AND GREATER 
OTHER AGENCY PROTECTION AREAS

FATALITIESSTRUCTURESACRES BURNEDDATE



ORIGIN VEG.

INCIDENT # COUNTY / UNIT FIRE NAME START CONT. DPA CONTRACT CO. OTHER TOTAL TYPE CAUSE DEST. DAM. FIRE CIVIL

LARGE FIRES 300 ACRES AND GREATER 
OTHER AGENCY PROTECTION AREAS

FATALITIESSTRUCTURESACRES BURNEDDATE

KNF-5754 SISKIYOU RED ROCK 08/21/09 09/05/09 USFS 1,364 1,364 T MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

ANF-3616 LOS ANGELES MORRIS 08/25/09 09/03/09 USFS 2,163 2,163 T ARSON 0 0 0 0

ANF-3622 LOS ANGELES STATION 08/26/09 10/16/09 USFS        160,577 160,577 T ARSON 209 57 2 0

YNP-3660 MARIPOSA BIG MEADOWS 08/26/09 09/07/09 NPS 7,425 7,425 B
MISCELLANEOUS-
HUMAN 0 0 0 0

MCP-2601 SAN DIEGO RIDGE 08/26/09 08/29/09 MIL 500 500 T UNIDENTIFIED 0 0 0 0

DF-11598 RIVERSIDE COTTONWOOD 08/27/09 08/31/09 USFS 2,409 2,409 BG MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

BDU-9640 SAN BERNARDINO PENDLETON 08/31/09 09/04/09 MIL 860 860 BG MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

PNF-961 PLUMAS SILVER 09/19/09 09/21/09 USFS 307 307 T MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

VNC-54871 VENTURA GUIBERSON 09/22/09 10/01/09 CC 17,500 17,500 BG
SPONTANEOUS 
COMBUSTION 0 0 0 0

BDU-10682 SAN BERNARDINO CRAFTON 09/23/09 09/26/09 LOCAL 347 347 G UNDETERMINED 0 0 0 0

AFV-3254 VANDENBURG AFB HIGHWAY 10/01/09 10/03/09 MIL 617 617 B MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 0 0

LNU-7321 YOLO SIX (NOT IN NFIRS) 10/01/09 10/01/09 LOCAL 1,235 1,235 TB UNIDENTIFIED 0 0 0 0

BDF-13278 SAN BERNARDINO SHEEP 10/03/09 10/10/09 USFS 7,128 7,128 TB MISCELLANEOUS 5 0 0 0

HIA-0221 HUMBOLDT MILL CREEK #4 10/07/09 10/17/09 BIA 3,800 3,800 T UNIDENTIFIED 0 0 0 0

MNF-1745 GLENN DOE 11/28/09 11/29/09 USFS 550 550 B MISCELLANEOUS 3 0 0 0

18,190 337,941 356,131 382 74 3 0

T= Timber
B= Brush
W= Woodland
G= Grass
A= Agricultural Products

USFS = United States Forest Service
CC     =  Contract Counties
MIL     =  Military Land
NP     =   National Parks Services
BLM  =    Bureau of Land Management
BIA    =    Bureau of Indian Affairs
LOCAL = Local Fire Departments

TOTALS 

Abbreviations and Terms used in this list are:
Acres Burned= Acres burned in Direct Protection Area of CAL FIRE, other agencies and total area burned.

Origin DPA =The agency on whose Direct Protection Area (DPA.) the fires started.

Vegetation Type = Type of vegetation burned.

 

The information on this list is not a complete or final list of other agency large fires.  This information is gathered from the ICS 209 incident reports.  Federal agencies are not obligated to 
provide reports to CAL FIRE on fire activity within their jurisdiction.  CAL FIRE assisted on these fires with either equipment or resources.
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CAMP- DEBRIS EQUIP. PLAY. ELEC. UNDETER
TOTAL LTNG. FIRE SMOKING BURNING ARSON USE RAILROAD W/FIRE POWER MISC. VEHICLE MINED

325 193 2 45 19 0 37 0 0 0 3 12 14
49 1 1 0 11 0 3 0 0 10 6 5 12
85 2 1 0 0 1 6 0 0 4 2 13 56
10 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 2
58 0 1 0 3 0 10 0 2 6 5 8 23
6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2

533 196 7 47 34 1 57 0 2 20 19 41 109

CAMP- DEBRIS EQUIP. PLAY. ELEC. UNDETER
TOTAL LTNG. FIRE SMOKING BURNING ARSON USE RAILROAD W/FIRE POWER MISC. VEHICLE MINED

2,590 2,577 0 5 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
62 0 0 0 2 0 9 0 0 22 0 1 28

513 9 0 0 0 45 33 0 0 4 12 57 353
268 0 0 81 0 0 145 0 0 0 0 26 16

SANTA BARBARA 10,116 0 793 0 410 0 8,878 0 0 11 1 11 12
VENTURA 17,521 0 0 0 17,500 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 5

TOTALS 31,070 2,586 793 86 17,914 45 9,069 0 0 37 29 96 415

TOTAL A B C D E F G
KERN 325 254 47 17 5 2 0 0
MARIN 49 42 5 2 0 0 0 0
LOS ANGELES 85 33 40 11 1 0 0 0
ORANGE 10 6 0 3 1 0 0 0
SANTA BARBARA 58 34 20 0 1 2 0 1
VENTURA 6 1 3 1 0 0 1 0

TOTALS 533 370 115 34 8 4 1 1

TOTAL
KERN 2,590
MARIN 62
LOS ANGELES 513
ORANGE 268
SANTA BARBARA 10,116
VENTURA 17,521

TOTALS 31,070

Source: Data collected and maintained by Coop Fire personnel of CAL FIRE.
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Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail Smoking Undet. Vehicle
NORTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Amador 62 3 0 15 14 1 18 0 2 0 1 7 1
El Dorado 143 2 0 45 22 1 49 0 0 0 2 17 5
Sacramento 14 1 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 0 4 2
San Joaquin 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Amador-El Dorado 221 6 0 60 39 2 72 0 2 0 3 28 9
Butte 127 3 0 16 28 1 33 1 0 0 1 39 5
Plumas 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tehama 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butte 130 5 0 16 28 1 33 1 0 0 1 40 5
Del Norte 52 12 6 4 2 0 10 0 0 0 0 18 0
Humboldt 124 1 1 21 7 7 29 0 0 0 2 54 2
Siskiyou 5 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
W. Trinity 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Humboldt-Del Norte 183 14 7 25 9 7 42 0 0 0 2 75 2
Lassen 81 1 0 4 5 22 42 0 0 0 2 5 0
Modoc 10 0 0 2 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Plumas 12 0 0 1 2 0 6 0 0 0 0 3 0
Lassen-Modoc 103 1 0 7 8 24 52 0 0 0 2 9 0
Mendocino 130 0 2 18 7 7 37 0 5 0 2 49 3
Mendocino 130 0 2 18 7 7 37 0 5 0 2 49 3
Nevada 91 2 0 22 5 2 32 0 1 0 3 24 0
Placer 102 3 0 15 23 2 16 0 0 0 2 38 3
Yuba 49 1 0 5 8 0 7 0 0 0 0 26 2
Nevada-Yuba-Placer 242 6 0 42 36 4 55 0 1 0 5 88 5
San Mateo 13 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 1
Santa Cruz 57 2 2 7 3 0 20 0 1 0 1 21 0
San Mateo-Santa Cruz 70 3 2 8 4 0 22 0 1 0 1 28 1
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE FIRES  BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND  BY COUNTY 



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle

NORTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Alameda 50 0 0 2 8 0 12 0 1 0 0 25 2

Contra Costa 52 5 0 1 3 1 22 0 0 0 0 19 1

Santa Clara 40 2 0 5 4 0 13 0 0 0 0 16 0

W. San Joaquin 24 0 0 0 1 0 10 0 0 0 0 13 0

W. Stanislaus 28 1 2 4 7 0 9 0 0 0 0 4 1

Santa Clara 194 8 2 12 23 1 66 0 1 0 0 77 4

E. Trinity 45 1 0 6 1 5 25 0 1 0 2 4 0

Shasta 152 2 1 16 8 41 45 2 0 0 3 31 3

Shasta-Trinity 197 3 1 22 9 46 70 2 1 0 5 35 3

Shasta 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Siskiyou 122 2 1 19 5 44 32 0 0 0 2 17 0

Siskiyou 126 2 1 19 5 44 36 0 0 0 2 17 0

Colusa 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lake 54 5 2 1 3 0 20 1 0 0 1 21 0

Napa 41 2 0 3 4 0 18 0 1 0 0 13 0

Solano 12 0 0 1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0

Sonoma 109 7 1 11 8 4 43 0 1 0 1 33 0

Yolo 15 1 0 2 6 0 4 0 0 0 0 2 0

Sonoma-Lake-Napa 233 15 3 18 27 4 87 1 2 0 2 74 0

Glenn 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Tehama 46 2 1 5 4 5 14 0 1 0 1 12 1

Tehama-Glenn 49 2 1 5 5 6 14 0 1 0 1 13 1

NORTHERN REGION TOTAL 1,878 65 19 252 200 146 586 4 14 0 26 533 33

*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

2009

STATE FIRES  BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND COUNTY 



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
Burning Use Line road

Fresno 59 0 0 10 15 1 21 0 0 0 3 7 2

Kings 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fresno-Kings 60 0 0 10 16 1 21 0 0 0 3 7 2

Madera 56 3 0 7 4 0 17 0 0 0 2 20 3

Mariposa 49 3 0 5 8 1 17 0 0 0 1 14 0

Merced 22 1 0 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 13 1

Madera-Mariposa 127 7 0 12 16 1 37 0 0 0 3 47 4

Riverside 158 5 1 7 34 3 36 0 1 0 8 56 7

Riverside 158 5 1 7 34 3 36 0 1 0 8 56 7

Monterey 43 4 1 4 3 0 18 0 1 0 2 7 3

San Benito  19 0 1 2 4 0 5 0 0 0 1 1 5

San Benito-Monterey 62 4 2 6 7 0 23 0 1 0 3 8 8

Inyo 16 1 2 2 1 0 4 0 0 0 1 5 0

San Bernardino 60 7 0 4 3 4 19 0 0 0 6 15 2

San Bernardino 76 8 2 6 4 4 23 0 0 0 7 20 2

San Diego 148 4 1 14 31 4 38 0 0 0 4 48 4

San Diego 148 4 1 14 31 4 38 0 0 0 4 48 4

San Luis Obispo 97 2 1 5 18 0 27 0 2 0 0 37 5

San Luis Obispo 97 2 1 5 18 0 27 0 2 0 0 37 5

Tulare 79 17 0 1 13 6 28 0 0 0 1 13 0

Tulare 79 17 0 1 13 6 28 0 0 0 1 13 0

Calaveras 89 13 0 14 14 0 19 0 1 0 0 25 3

E. San Joaquin 5 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

E. Stanislaus 27 1 0 2 5 0 8 0 0 0 0 9 2

Tuolumne  52 3 0 6 2 1 22 0 1 0 3 13 1

Tuolumne-Calaveras 173 18 0 22 24 1 49 0 2 0 3 48 6

SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL 980 65 7 83 163 20 282 0 6 0 32 284 38

STATE TOTAL 2,858 130 26 335 363 166 868 4 20 0 58 817 71

*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE FIRES  BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 

SOUTHERN REGION



A B C D E F G
NORTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres 1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Amador 62 27 33 2 0 0 0 0
El Dorado 143 96 42 5 0 0 0 0
Sacramento 14 6 5 2 1 0 0 0
San Joaquin 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Amador-El Dorado 221 129 82 9 1 0 0 0
Butte 127 51 75 1 0 0 0 0
Plumas 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butte 130 54 75 1 0 0 0 0
Del Norte 52 35 16 0 1 0 0 0
Humboldt 124 68 42 11 3 0 0 0
Siskiyou 5 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
W. Trinity 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Humboldt-Del Norte 183 106 62 11 4 0 0 0
Lassen 81 32 42 5 1 1 0 0
Modoc 10 6 3 0 1 0 0 0
Plumas 12 7 3 2 0 0 0 0
Lassen-Modoc 103 45 48 7 2 1 0 0
Mendocino 130 59 65 5 1 0 0 0
Mendocino 130 59 65 5 1 0 0 0
Nevada 91 49 41 1 0 0 0 0
Placer 102 42 56 2 0 2 0 0
Yuba 49 15 32 1 0 0 1 0
Nevada-Yuba-Placer 242 106 129 4 0 2 1 0
San Mateo 13 6 7 0 0 0 0 0
Santa Cruz 57 21 34 0 0 1 0 1
San Mateo-Santa Cruz 70 27 41 0 0 1 0 1
* Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE FIRES  BY SIZE  BY UNIT AND BY  COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
NORTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres 1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Alameda 50 20 22 7 1 0 0 0
Contra Costa 52 27 18 6 1 0 0 0
Santa Clara 40 20 19 0 0 0 1 0
W. San Joaquin 24 8 11 3 0 0 1 1
W. Stanislaus 28 13 11 2 1 1 0 0
Santa Clara 194 88 81 18 3 1 2 1
E. Trinity 45 20 23 1 0 0 1 0
Shasta 152 33 108 6 1 1 1 2
Shasta-Trinity 197 53 131 7 1 1 2 2
Shasta 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
Siskiyou 122 79 40 2 1 0 0 0
Siskiyou 126 79 44 2 1 0 0 0
Colusa 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Lake 54 18 34 1 0 0 1 0
Napa 41 13 23 5 0 0 0 0
Solano 12 3 8 0 1 0 0 0
Sonoma 109 52 55 1 1 0 0 0
Yolo 15 6 7 1 0 1 0 0
Sonoma-Lake-Napa 233 93 127 9 2 1 1 0
Glenn 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 46 24 19 3 0 0 0 0
Tehama-Glenn 49 24 22 3 0 0 0 0
NORTHERN REGION TOTAL 1,878 863 907 76 15 7 6 4

* Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE FIRES  BY SIZE  BY UNIT AND COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
SOUTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres 1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Fresno 59 12 42 5 0 0 0 0
Kings 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fresno-Kings 60 13 42 5 0 0 0 0
Madera 56 25 27 2 1 1 0 0
Mariposa 49 22 25 2 0 0 0 0
Merced 22 7 12 3 0 0 0 0
Madera-Mariposa 127 54 64 7 1 1 0 0
Riverside 158 50 90 11 5 2 0 0
Riverside 158 50 90 11 5 2 0 0
Monterey 43 16 22 3 0 0 1 1
San Benito  19 4 13 2 0 0 0 0
San Benito-Monterey 62 20 35 5 0 0 1 1
Inyo 16 8 5 2 0 1 0 0
San Bernardino 60 37 21 1 0 0 1 0
San Bernardino 76 45 26 3 0 1 1 0
San Diego 148 62 81 4 1 0 0 0
San Diego 148 62 81 4 1 0 0 0
San Luis Obispo 97 40 50 6 1 0 0 0
San Luis Obispo 97 40 50 6 1 0 0 0
Tulare 79 10 57 11 1 0 0 0
Tulare 79 10 57 11 1 0 0 0
Calaveras 89 45 40 2 1 1 0 0
E. San Joaquin 5 1 3 1 0 0 0 0
E. Stanislaus 27 4 17 6 0 0 0 0
Tuolumne  52 21 30 1 0 0 0 0
Tuolumne-Calaveras 173 71 90 10 1 1 0 0
SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL 980 365 535 62 10 5 2 1
STATE TOTAL 2,858 1,228 1,442 138 25 12 8 5
* Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE FIRES  BY SIZE  BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 
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Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
NORTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Amador 81 2 0 12 32 0 27 0 3 0 3 2 0
El Dorado 130 21 0 12 24 0 44 0 0 0 1 9 19
Sacramento 248 1 0 0 27 0 4 0 0 0 0 173 43
San Joaquin 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Amador-El Dorado 461 24 0 24 84 0 75 0 3 0 4 184 63
Butte 146 2 0 21 27 1 19 0 0 0 1 71 4
Plumas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butte 146 2 0 21 27 1 19 0 0 0 1 71 4
Del Norte 311 12 0 5 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 292 0
Humboldt 734 0 4 85 305 38 37 0 0 0 0 225 40
Siskiyou 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0
W. Trinity 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Humboldt-Del Norte 1,051 13 4 90 306 38 39 0 0 0 0 521 40
Lassen 1,148 1 0 2 4 11 268 0 0 0 1 861 0
Modoc 203 0 0 0 0 200 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Plumas 31 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 17 0
Lassen-Modoc 1,382 1 0 2 4 211 284 0 0 0 1 879 0
Mendocino 321 0 1 15 17 14 84 0 11 0 1 173 5
Mendocino 321 0 1 15 17 14 84 0 11 0 1 173 5
Nevada 78 2 0 10 27 1 17 0 0 0 3 18 0
Placer 1,098 313 0 10 35 2 18 0 0 0 4 716 0
Yuba 3,962 1 0 6 8 0 9 0 0 0 0 3,937 1
Nevada-Yuba-Placer 5,138 316 0 26 70 3 44 0 0 0 7 4,671 1
San Mateo 7 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0
Santa Cruz 8,330 2 1 2 2 0 7 0 1 0 1 8,314 0
San Mateo-Santa Cruz 8,337 2 1 3 3 0 7 0 1 0 1 8,319 0
*Shaded rows represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
NORTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Alameda 546 0 0 8 300 0 119 0 5 0 0 113 1

Contra Costa 347 38 0 0 5 100 139 0 0 0 0 51 14

Santa Clara 1,633 5 0 3 1,602 0 5 0 0 0 0 18 0

W. San Joaquin 14,498 0 0 0 0 0 14,369 0 0 0 0 129 0

W. Stanislaus 862 2 0 578 273 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 1

Santa Clara 17,886 45 0 589 2,180 100 14,634 0 5 0 0 317 16

E. Trinity 1,381 1,300 0 14 0 4 8 0 0 0 51 4 0

Shasta 18,119 4 1 29 13 343 17,697 1 0 0 4 27 0

Shasta-Trinity 19,500 1,304 1 43 13 347 17,705 1 0 0 55 31 0

Shasta 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Siskiyou 285 0 0 87 40 19 30 0 0 0 0 109 0

Siskiyou 288 0 0 87 40 19 33 0 0 0 0 109 0

Colusa 15 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lake 1,560 3 1,501 1 2 0 24 1 0 0 1 27 0

Napa 204 5 0 0 19 0 32 0 1 0 0 147 0

Solano 212 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 203 0

Sonoma 290 5 5 7 13 10 40 0 1 0 1 208 0

Yolo 736 1 0 4 729 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sonoma-Lake-Napa 3,017 14 1,506 12 787 10 98 1 2 0 2 585 0

Glenn 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Tehama 107 0 5 16 31 2 7 0 1 0 0 44 1
Tehama-Glenn 110 0 5 16 32 3 7 0 1 0 0 45 1

NORTHERN REGION TOTAL 57,637 1,721 1,518 928 3,563 746 33,029 2 23 0 72 15,905 130

*Shaded rows represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND COUNTY



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
SOUTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Fresno 265 0 0 24 35 3 94 0 0 0 33 69 7
Kings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fresno-Kings 265 0 0 24 35 3 94 0 0 0 33 69 7
Madera 510 1 0 4 303 0 157 0 0 0 11 32 2
Mariposa 157 2 0 1 9 3 65 0 0 0 0 77 0
Merced 74 0 0 0 19 0 18 0 0 0 0 36 1
Madera-Mariposa 741 3 0 5 331 3 240 0 0 0 11 145 3
Riverside 2,542 14 2 82 519 2 778 0 1 0 5 645 494
Riverside 2,542 14 2 82 519 2 778 0 1 0 5 645 494
Monterey 9,940 3 0 8 57 0 9,862 0 1 0 1 3 5
San Benito  115 0 1 7 52 0 42 0 0 0 1 0 12
San Benito-Monterey 10,055 3 1 15 109 0 9,904 0 1 0 2 3 17
Inyo 1,013 46 1 945 0 0 17 0 0 0 2 2 0
San Bernardino 1,206 4 0 4 1 3 8 0 0 0 1 1,185 0
San Bernardino 2,219 50 1 949 1 3 25 0 0 0 3 1,187 0
San Diego 422 2 2 32 58 1 90 0 0 0 3 229 5
San Diego 422 2 2 32 58 1 90 0 0 0 3 229 5
San Luis Obispo 405 4 1 48 35 0 109 0 3 0 0 79 126
San Luis Obispo 405 4 1 48 35 0 109 0 3 0 0 79 126
Tulare 642 73 0 0 25 15 282 0 0 0 1 246 0
Tulare 642 73 0 0 25 15 282 0 0 0 1 246 0
Calaveras 674 3 0 22 19 0 585 0 0 0 0 18 27
E. San Joaquin 70 6 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 0
E. Stanislaus 236 1 0 34 33 0 161 0 0 0 0 6 1
Tuolumne  52 1 0 2 3 1 35 0 0 0 0 8 2
Tuolumne-Calaveras 1,032 11 0 58 57 1 781 0 0 0 0 94 30
SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL 18,323 160 7 1,213 1,170 28 12,303 0 5 0 58 2,697 682
STATE TOTAL 75,960 1,881 1,525 2,141 4,733 774 45,332 2 28 0 130 18,602 812
*Shaded rows represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
NORTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres 1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Amador 80 2 57 21 0 0 0 0
El Dorado 131 9 54 68 0 0 0 0
Sacramento 248 1 6 69 172 0 0 0
San Joaquin 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Amador-El Dorado 461 12 119 158 172 0 0 0
Butte 144 6 98 40 0 0 0 0
Plumas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butte 145 7 98 40 0 0 0 0
Del Norte 312 3 29 0 280 0 0 0
Humboldt 734 7 93 234 400 0 0 0
Siskiyou 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
W. Trinity 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Humboldt-Del Norte 1,051 10 127 234 680 0 0 0
Lassen 1,148 4 54 137 100 853 0 0
Modoc 204 1 3 0 200 0 0 0
Plumas 32 1 2 29 0 0 0 0
Lassen-Modoc 1,384 6 59 166 300 853 0 0
Mendocino 321 7 122 87 105 0 0 0
Mendocino 321 7 122 87 105 0 0 0
Nevada 77 5 50 22 0 0 0 0
Placer 1,097 5 86 45 0 961 0 0
Yuba 3,962 2 52 17 0 0 3,891 0
Nevada-Yuba-Placer 5,136 12 188 84 0 961 3,891 0
San Mateo 8 1 7 0 0 0 0 0
Santa Cruz 8,331 2 27 0 0 485 0 7,817
San Mateo-Santa Cruz 8,339 3 34 0 0 485 0 7,817
* Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY SIZE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
NORTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Alameda 546 2 48 221 275 0 0 0
Contra Costa 348 2 47 199 100 0 0 0
Santa Clara 1,632 1 31 0 0 0 1,600 0
W. San Joaquin 14,499 1 30 105 0 0 2,163 12,200
W. Stanislaus 861 0 24 117 150 570 0 0
Santa Clara 17,886 6 180 642 525 570 3,763 12,200
E. Trinity 1,381 2 29 50 0 0 1,300 0
Shasta 18,119 4 147 182 250 404 3,918 13,214
Shasta-Trinity 19,500 6 176 232 250 404 5,218 13,214
Shasta 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Siskiyou 286 8 71 104 103 0 0 0
Siskiyou 289 8 74 104 103 0 0 0
Colusa 15 0 0 15 0 0 0 0
Lake 1,560 3 47 10 0 0 1,500 0
Napa 205 2 39 164 0 0 0 0
Solano 212 0 12 0 200 0 0 0
Sonoma 288 6 94 10 178 0 0 0
Yolo 736 0 10 10 0 716 0 0
Sonoma-Lake-Napa 3,016 11 202 209 378 716 1,500 0
Glenn 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 106 3 26 77 0 0 0 0
Tehama-Glenn 109 3 29 77 0 0 0 0
NORTHERN REGION TOTAL 57,637 91 1,408 2,033 2,513 3,989 14,372 33,231
* Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES  BURNED BY SIZE BY UNIT AND COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
SOUTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Fresno 265 0 98 167 0 0 0 0
Kings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fresno-Kings 265 0 98 167 0 0 0 0
Madera 510 3 44 28 135 300 0 0
Mariposa 158 3 64 91 0 0 0 0
Merced 74 1 36 37 0 0 0 0
Madera-Mariposa 742 7 144 156 135 300 0 0
Riverside 2,543 6 167 584 888 898 0 0
Riverside 2,543 6 167 584 888 898 0 0
Monterey 9,939 2 50 67 0 3,383 6,437
San Benito  116 1 25 90 0 0 0 0
San Benito-Monterey 10,055 3 75 157 0 0 3,383 6,437
Inyo 1,012 1 5 61 0 945 0 0
San Bernardino 1,206 4 26 17 0 0 1,159 0
San Bernardino 2,218 5 31 78 0 945 1,159 0
San Diego 422 8 153 140 121 0 0 0
San Diego 422 8 153 140 121 0 0 0
San Luis Obispo 404 4 61 216 123 0 0 0
San Luis Obispo 404 4 61 216 123 0 0 0
Tulare 642 2 118 322 200 0 0 0
Tulare 642 2 118 322 200 0 0 0
Calaveras 675 6 56 41 162 410 0 0
E. San Joaquin 70 0 8 62 0 0 0 0
E. Stanislaus 236 0 33 203 0 0 0 0
Tuolumne  51 3 38 10 0 0 0 0
Tuolumne-Calaveras 1,032 9 135 316 162 410 0 0
SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL 18,323 44 982 2,136 1,629 2,553 4,542 6,437
STATE TOTAL 75,960 135 2,390 4,169 4,142 6,542 18,914 39,668
* Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY SIZE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



NORTHERN REGION Total Brush Grass Timber Woodland Other

Amador 80 2 50 10 1 17
El Dorado 132 15 72 9 11 25
Sacramento 248 0 247 1 0 0
San Joaquin 1 0 1 0 0 0
Amador-El Dorado 461 17 370 20 12 42
Butte 144 17 46 61 4 16
Plumas 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tehama 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butte 144 17 46 61 4 16
Del Norte 312 0 19 288 0 5
Humboldt 735 7 338 142 210 38
Siskiyou 5 0 0 1 0 4
W. Trinity 1 0 0 0 0 1
Humboldt-Del Norte 1,053 7 357 431 210 48
Lassen 1,148 101 30 22 5 990
Modoc 203 0 2 1 0 200
Plumas 32 17 0 13 0 2
Lassen-Modoc 1,383 118 32 36 5 1,192
Mendocino 321 10 198 49 13 51
Mendocino 321 10 198 49 13 51
Nevada 78 33 23 10 3 9
Placer 1,097 5 1,053 20 0 19
Yuba 3,962 5 3,931 3 1 22
Nevada-Yuba-Placer 5,137 43 5,007 33 4 50
San Mateo 7 1 5 0 0 1
Santa Cruz 8,330 0 9 7,827 0 494
San Mateo-Santa Cruz 8,337 1 14 7,827 0 495
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY VEGETATION  TYPE  BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



NORTHERN REGION Total Brush Grass Timber Woodland Other

Alameda 545 0 386 25 0 134
Contra Costa 348 0 321 0 3 24
Santa Clara 1,631 1 1,620 2 0 8
W. San Joaquin 14,499 30 14,446 0 0 23
W. Stanislaus 861 0 861 0 0 0
Santa Clara 17,884 31 17,634 27 3 189
E. Trinity 1,381 50 8 19 1 1,303
Lassen 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shasta 18,120 105 43 17,881 22 69
Shasta-Trinity 19,501 155 51 17,900 23 1,372
Shasta 3 0 0 3 0 0
Siskiyou 287 13 223 28 7 16
Siskiyou 290 13 223 31 7 16
Colusa 15 0 15 0 0 0
Lake 1,560 1,508 47 3 0 2
Napa 204 1 174 1 16 12
Solano 212 0 211 0 0 1
Sonoma 290 185 58 22 1 24
Yolo 736 717 19 0 0 0
Sonoma-Lake-Napa 3,017 2,411 524 26 17 39
Glenn 3 0 2 0 0 1
Tehama 106 2 95 4 0 5
Tehama-Glenn 109 2 97 4 0 6

NORTHERN REGION TOTAL 57,637 2,825 24,553 26,445 298 3,516
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY VEGETATION  TYPE  BY UNIT AND COUNTY



SOUTHERN REGION Total Brush Grass Timber Woodland Other

Fresno 267 1 221 15 1 29
Kings 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fresno-Kings 267 1 221 15 1 29
Madera 510 0 505 2 1 2
Mariposa 159 69 43 1 42 4
Merced 73 0 39 0 0 34
Madera-Mariposa 742 69 587 3 43 40
Riverside 2,544 711 1,802 3 0 28
Riverside 2,544 711 1,802 3 0 28
Monterey 9,939 3,384 6,512 6 0 37
San Benito  115 1 68 45 0 1
San Benito-Monterey 10,054 3,385 6,580 51 0 38
Inyo 1,012 996 16 0 0 0
San Bernardino 1,205 8 1,172 0 0 25
San Bernardino 2,217 1,004 1,188 0 0 25
San Diego 421 45 324 22 0 30
San Diego 421 45 324 22 0 30
San Luis Obispo 405 266 82 3 14 40
San Luis Obispo 405 266 82 3 14 40
Tulare 642 2 513 65 0 62
Tulare 642 2 513 65 0 62
Calaveras 673 4 470 24 1 174
E. San Joaquin 70 0 70 0 0 0
E. Stanislaus 236 0 111 0 0 125
Tuolumne  52 1 21 10 1 19
Tuolumne-Calaveras 1,031 5 672 34 2 318
SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL 18,323 5,488 11,969 196 60 610
STATE TOTAL 75,960 8,313 36,522 26,641 358 4,126
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE ACRES BURNED BY VEGETATION  TYPE  BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DOLLAR DAMAGE 
 
 
 

DOLLAR DAMAGE BY CAUSE 
 

DOLLAR DAMAGE BY SIZE CLASS 
 



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
NORTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Amador $279,550 $0 $0 $50 $276,000 $0 $2,600 $0 $600 $0 $200 $100 $0
El Dorado $23,351 $0 $0 $5,101 $11,550 $0 $6,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sacramento $5,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,750
San Joaquin $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Amador-El Dorado $308,651 $0 $0 $5,151 $287,550 $0 $9,300 $0 $600 $0 $200 $100 $5,750
Butte $6,454 $0 $0 $354 $50 $0 $3,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150 $2,000
Plumas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tehama $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Butte $6,454 $0 $0 $354 $50 $0 $3,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150 $2,000
Del Norte $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500 $0
Humboldt $233,400 $0 $0 $11,000 $4,500 $1,300 $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $215,000 $0
Siskiyou $3,500 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
W. Trinity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Humboldt-Del Norte $238,400 $3,500 $0 $11,000 $4,500 $1,300 $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $216,500 $0
Lassen $3,226,338 $5 $0 $32 $1,500 $5,046 $9,751 $0 $0 $0 $2 $3,210,002 $0
Modoc $1,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Plumas $1,050 $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50 $0
Lassen-Modoc $3,228,638 $5 $0 $32 $2,500 $5,046 $11,001 $0 $0 $0 $2 $3,210,052 $0
Mendocino $912,470 $0 $0 $200,000 $400 $0 $256,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,020 $5,650
Mendocino $912,470 $0 $0 $200,000 $400 $0 $256,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,020 $5,650
Nevada $49,150 $15,000 $0 $350 $1,000 $0 $200 $0 $0 $0 $500 $32,100 $0
Placer $25,031,902 $25,000,100 $0 $0 $10,100 $0 $202 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500 $21,000
Yuba $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Nevada-Yuba-Placer $25,106,052 $25,015,100 $0 $350 $36,100 $0 $402 $0 $0 $0 $500 $32,600 $21,000
San Mateo $49,710 $0 $0 $200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10 $49,500
Santa Cruz $165,862 $0 $0 $8,500 $0 $0 $155,002 $0 $500 $0 $0 $1,860 $0
San Mateo-Santa Cruz $215,572 $0 $0 $8,700 $0 $0 $155,002 $0 $500 $0 $0 $1,870 $49,500
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE  DOLLAR DAMAGE  BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
NORTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Alameda $41,700 $0 $0 $0 $8,300 $0 $7,600 $0 $1,400 $0 $0 $24,400 $0

Contra Costa $404,529 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500 $404,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $28

Santa Clara $155,100 $1,100 $0 $10,000 $144,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

W. San Joaquin $629,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $628,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600 $0

W. Stanislaus $270,300 $0 $0 $200,000 $50,600 $0 $19,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

Santa Clara $1,500,829 $1,100 $0 $210,000 $202,900 $500 $1,059,800 $0 $1,400 $0 $0 $25,001 $128

E. Trinity $124,300 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $122,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 $0

Shasta $23,552 $0 $0 $750 $500 $0 $12,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $102 $10,000

Shasta-Trinity $147,852 $2,000 $0 $750 $500 $0 $134,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302 $10,000

Siskiyou $15,350 $0 $0 $500 $3,000 $50 $11,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600 $0

Siskiyou $15,350 $0 $0 $500 $3,000 $50 $11,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600 $0

Colusa $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Lake $163,650 $160,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50 $0

Napa $56,621 $0 $0 $0 $30,500 $0 $25,101 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,020 $0

Solano $100,465 $0 $0 $0 $425 $0 $40 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0

Sonoma $89,422 $1,200 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $81,122 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,100 $0

Yolo $302,001 $0 $0 $0 $300,001 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sonoma-Lake-Napa $713,659 $161,200 $0 $1,000 $332,926 $0 $111,363 $0 $0 $0 $0 $107,170 $0

Glenn $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Tehama $100,001 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Tehama-Glenn $115,001 $0 $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

NORTHERN REGION TOTAL $32,508,928 $25,182,905 $0 $437,837 $985,426 $6,896 $1,754,269 $0 $2,500 $0 $702 $4,044,365 $94,028

*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE DOLLAR DAMAGE  BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND COUNTY 



Total Arson Campfire Debris Equip. Ltng. Misc. P-W-F Power Rail- Smoking Undet. Vehicle
SOUTHERN REGION Burning Use Line road

Fresno $89,953 $0 $0 $0 $31,000 $0 $28,453 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $10,500 $0

Kings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fresno-Kings $89,953 $0 $0 $0 $31,000 $0 $28,453 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $10,500 $0

Madera $88,150 $0 $0 $0 $77,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $600 $550 $0

Mariposa $2,902 $0 $0 $0 $400 $0 $502 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0

Merced $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400 $0

Madera-Mariposa $91,752 $0 $0 $0 $77,400 $0 $10,802 $0 $0 $0 $600 $2,950 $0

Riverside $565,250 $0 $0 $25,000 $474,150 $0 $36,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,100 $25,000

Riverside $565,250 $0 $0 $25,000 $474,150 $0 $36,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,100 $25,000

Monterey $52,037 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,200 $0 $49,837 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

San Benito  $22,240 $0 $0 $0 $1,240 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000

San Benito-Monterey $74,277 $0 $0 $1,000 $2,440 $0 $49,837 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000

Inyo $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

San Bernardino $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

San Bernardino $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

San Diego $236,815 $2,500 $0 $0 $47,200 $0 $1,095 $0 $0 $0 $20 $183,500 $2,500

San Diego $236,815 $2,500 $0 $0 $47,200 $0 $1,095 $0 $0 $0 $20 $183,500 $2,500

San Luis Obispo $118,822 $0 $2,500 $0 $12,400 $0 $422 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $100,000

San Luis Obispo $118,822 $0 $2,500 $0 $12,400 $0 $422 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $100,000

Tulare $17,962 $460 $0 $0 $6,200 $0 $4,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,552 $0

Tulare $17,962 $460 $0 $0 $6,200 $0 $4,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,552 $0

Calaveras $162,977 $400 $0 $1,360 $3,600 $0 $133,216 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,051 $22,350

E. San Joaquin $1,450 $1,200 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E. Stanislaus $50,111 $200 $0 $1,500 $6,700 $0 $39,811 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700 $1,200

Tuolumne  $27,600 $250 $0 $0 $50 $0 $26,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,250 $0

Tuolumne-Calaveras $242,138 $2,050 $0 $2,860 $10,600 $0 $199,077 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,001 $23,550

SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL $1,447,969 $5,010 $2,500 $28,860 $661,390 $0 $341,436 $0 $0 $0 $20,620 $216,103 $172,050

STATE TOTAL $33,956,897 $25,187,915 $2,500 $466,697 $1,646,816 $6,896 $2,095,705 $0 $2,500 $0 $21,322 $4,260,468 $266,078

*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE DOLLAR DAMAGE  BY CAUSE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
NORTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres 1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Amador $279,550 $100 $253,450 $26,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
El Dorado $23,351 $19,350 $2,001 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sacramento $5,750 $0 $5,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
San Joaquin $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Amador-El Dorado $308,651 $19,450 $261,201 $28,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Butte $6,454 $2,600 $3,854 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Plumas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tehama $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Butte $6,454 $2,600 $3,854 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Del Norte $1,500 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Humboldt $233,400 $6,000 $201,400 $22,000 $4,000 $0 $0 $0
Siskiyou $3,500 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
W. Trinity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Humboldt-Del Norte $238,400 $7,500 $204,900 $22,000 $4,000 $0 $0 $0
Lassen $3,226,338 $3,074 $13,046 $1,218 $0 $3,209,000 $0 $0
Modoc $1,250 $1,000 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Plumas $1,050 $1,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Lassen-Modoc $3,228,638 $5,124 $13,296 $1,218 $0 $3,209,000 $0 $0
Mendocino $912,470 $200,000 $661,670 $50,800 $0 $0 $0 $0
Mendocino $912,470 $200,000 $661,670 $50,800 $0 $0 $0 $0
Nevada $49,150 $600 $48,550 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Placer $25,031,902 $23,500 $8,402 $0 $0 $25,000,000 $0 $0
Yuba $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Nevada-Yuba-Placer $25,106,052 $24,100 $81,952 $0 $0 $25,000,000 $0 $0
San Mateo $49,710 $49,500 $210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Santa Cruz $165,862 $502 $165,360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
San Mateo-Santa Cruz $215,572 $50,002 $165,570 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE DOLLAR DAMAGE BY SIZE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
NORTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres 000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Alameda $41,700 $200 $4,500 $32,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0
Contra Costa $404,529 $400,000 $1 $4,028 $500 $0 $0 $0
Santa Clara $155,100 $0 $11,100 $0 $0 $0 $144,000 $0
W. San Joaquin $629,200 $10,000 $1,200 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 $600,000
W. Stanislaus $270,300 $19,600 $700 $20,000 $30,000 $200,000 $0 $0
Santa Clara $1,500,829 $429,800 $17,501 $56,028 $35,500 $200,000 $162,000 $600,000
E. Trinity $124,300 $0 $122,300 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0
Shasta $23,552 $10,500 $13,052 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Shasta-Trinity $147,852 $10,500 $135,352 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0
Shasta $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Siskiyou $15,350 $550 $11,300 $3,000 $500 $0 $0 $0
Siskiyou $15,350 $550 $11,300 $3,000 $500 $0 $0 $0
Colusa $1,500 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Lake $163,650 $3,550 $160,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Napa $56,621 $821 $55,600 $200 $0 $0 $0 $0
Solano $100,465 $40 $425 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
Sonoma $89,422 $87,100 $2,222 $100 $0 $0 $0 $0
Yolo $302,001 $0 $152,001 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0
Sonoma-Lake-Napa $713,659 $93,011 $370,348 $300 $100,000 $150,000 $0 $0
Glenn $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tehama $100,001 $0 $1 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tehama-Glenn $115,001 $0 $15,001 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
NORTHERN REGION TOTAL $32,508,928 $842,637 $1,941,945 $261,346 $140,000 $28,559,000 $164,000 $600,000
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE DOLLAR DAMAGE BY SIZE BY UNIT AND COUNTY 



A B C D E F G
SOUTHERN REGION Total .25 acres or < .26-9 acres 10-99 acres 100-299 acres 300-999 acres1000-4999 acres 5000 acres >

Fresno $89,953 $200 $56,003 $33,750 $0 $0 $0 $0
Kings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fresno-Kings $89,953 $200 $56,003 $33,750 $0 $0 $0 $0
Madera $88,150 $0 $2,550 $600 $10,000 $75,000 $0 $0
Mariposa $2,902 $200 $2,702 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Merced $700 $0 $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Madera-Mariposa $91,752 $200 $5,952 $600 $10,000 $75,000 $0 $0
Riverside $565,250 $27,100 $53,950 $25,000 $600 $458,600 $0 $0
Riverside $565,250 $27,100 $53,950 $25,000 $600 $458,600 $0 $0
Monterey $52,037 $0 $7,000 $1,212 $0 $0 $38,825 $5,000
San Benito  $22,240 $0 $21,040 $1,200 $0 $0 $0 $0
San Benito-Monterey $74,277 $0 $28,040 $2,412 $0 $0 $38,825 $5,000
Inyo $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
San Bernardino $11,000 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
San Bernardino $11,000 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
San Diego $236,815 $220 $155,095 $0 $81,500 $0 $0 $0
San Diego $236,815 $220 $155,095 $0 $81,500 $0 $0 $0
San Luis Obispo $118,822 $2,022 $16,800 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
San Luis Obispo $118,822 $2,022 $16,800 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
Tulare $17,962 $2 $5,755 $6,755 $5,450 $0 $0 $0
Tulare $17,962 $2 $5,755 $6,755 $5,450 $0 $0 $0
Calaveras $162,977 $13,800 $6,677 $10,500 $0 $132,000 $0 $0
E. San Joaquin $1,450 $0 $1,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E. Stanislaus $50,111 $15,400 $15,900 $18,811 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tuolumne  $27,600 $950 $26,450 $200 $0 $0 $0 $0
Tuolumne-Calaveras $242,138 $30,150 $50,477 $29,511 $0 $132,000 $0 $0
SOUTHERN REGION TOTAL $1,447,969 $70,894 $372,072 $98,028 $197,550 $665,600 $38,825 $5,000
STATE TOTAL $33,956,897 $913,531 $2,314,017 $359,374 $337,550 $29,224,600 $202,825 $605,000
*Shaded areas represent unit totals

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM
2009

STATE DOLLAR DAMAGE BY SIZE BY UNIT AND BY COUNTY 
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CAL FIRE DIRECT PROTECTION AREA

NUMBER OF WILDFIRES 2000 -  2009
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CAL FIRE DIRECT PROTECTION AREA
 WILDFIRES BY CAUSE 

 2009 Fire Activity Comparison To Last Year And 5-Year Average
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CAL FIRE DIRECT PROTECTION AREA
2009 Fire Activity Comparison To Last Year And 5-Year Average
2007 Fire Activity Comparison To Last Year And 5-Year Average
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CAL FIRE DIRECT PROTECTION AREA
2009 Fire Activity Comparison To Last Year And 5-Year Average By Region

WILDFIRES BY REGION
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CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING 
 ACRES BURNED BY MONTH 2009
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CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING
 FIRES BY MONTH 2009
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* Data is based on the alarm time that was received by the fire department.

CALIFORNIA ALL INCIDENT REPORTING 
2009  WILDLAND FIRES BY HOUR OF THE DAY*
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WILDLAND ARSON FIRE OCCURRENCE 2000 - 2009
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STRUCTURES DESTROYED
CAL FIRE DIRECT PROTECTION 1989-2009** 

165 174 121 153 216

1,385

136
398

2,895

121

992431

102329165
174

56

939

384

5,394

1,016

0

700

1,400

2,100

2,800

3,500

4,200

4,900

5,600

1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
1992 includes the Fountain and Old Gulch fires.  2003 Includes the Cedar Fire which destroyed 4847 structures. 
** This chart includes Residential, Commercial, Outbuildings in the above yearly totals. 
Source : Incident Status Summary (Form ICS-209) 

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

ES
 D

ES
TR

O
YE

D



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

GLOSSARY 



GENERAL FIRE CAUSE DEFINITIONS 
 

ARSON – Fire started willfully and maliciously to burn or attempt to burn structures, forest 
land, or property. 
 
BUILDING – Any structure used or intended for supporting or sheltering any use or 
occupancy that is defined in the California Building Code, 1994 Amendments, Chapter 2. 
 
CAMPFIRE – Fire started from a campfire.  A “campfire” is “a fire used for cooking, 
warmth, lighting, ceremonial, or aesthetic purposes, not within a building, mobile home, or 
living accommodation mounted on a motor vehicle.”  (4103.5 PRC)  In addition to the 
traditional type of open campfires, this category includes lanterns, and cooking and 
warming stoves used in camping or ceremonial activity, etc. when outside a building, 
mobile home, or living accommodation mounted on a motor vehicle 
 
CONTRACT COUNTIES – Contract Counties (CAL FIRE Pays Local Government for 
Services) Section 4133 of the Public Resources Code and Section 55607 of the 
Government Code permit the CAL FIRE Director to contract with counties for protection of 
State Responsibility Area (SRA). In California, six counties provide fire-prevention 
services in SRA under contract with the state.  The counties of Kern, Los Angeles, Marin, 
Orange, Santa Barbara and Ventura have assumed this responsibility. 
 
DEBRIS BURNING – Fire started by burning refuse, slash, trash, rights-of-way, or 
rangeland. 

Dooryard – Fire started by burning a trash pile, incinerator, etc., usually with a 
dooryard-burning permit, Form LE-62. 
Other –  Fire started by project, contract, slash or other burning, usually with a 
Project Permit Form LE-7, or application and burning permit, Form LE-5. 

 
DIRECT PROTECTION AREA – That area for which a particular fire protection 
organization has the primary responsibility for attacking an uncontrolled fire and for 
directing the suppression action. Such responsibility may develop through law, contract, 
or personal interest of the firefighting agent (e.g., a lumber operator). Several agencies or 
entities may have some basic responsibilities (e.g., private owner) without being known 
as the fire organization having direct protection responsibility.  
 
ELECTRICAL POWER – Fire started by electric distribution or transmission, power line – 
hardware, pole or tower, and conductors, to the user’s meter. 
 
EQUIPMENT USE – Fire started by the use of mechanical or electrical equipment. 

Stationary Equipment – Fire started by any mechanical equipment that is 
stationary (not normally portable). 
Portable Equipment – Fire started by any mechanical equipment or tool that is 
portable (not normally stationary).   

 Other Equipment – Fire started by any equipment not listed above. 
 
INCENDIARY – Fire is intentionally ignited under circumstances in which the person 
knows that the fire should not be ignited. 
 
 
 



GENERAL FIRE CAUSE DEFINITIONS –CONTINUED  
 

LIGHTNING – Fire started by lightning. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT – Fire department, especially of a municipal government, whose 
purpose is preventing and putting out fires 
 
OTHER CAUSE OR OTHER/MISCELLANEOUS – Fire started by events or activities that 
cannot be logically placed in any of the preceding “cause” classifications.  Examples are 
electrical wiring on user’s side of meter, explosives and munitions (without arson intent) 
fireworks or signal devices (not in play activity), spontaneous combustion, spark from 
fireplace (when not debris burning), horseshoe spark, light bulb, or natural source (not 
lightning).  Do not use for fires of unknown cause unless “other” is the most logical choice 
of causes. 
 
PLAYING WITH FIRE (P-W-F) – Fire started without malicious intent by adults or children 
playing or experimenting with fire or fire-causing agents.  Includes fires started 
unintentionally while playing with fireworks, toys, models and other fire-causing devices.  
When children cause a fire by smoking, the intent determines the cause, i.e., if smoking 
as a play activity, use “Playing with fire;” if smoking as a smoker, the cause is “Smoking.” 
 
RAILROAD – Fire started by railroad rolling stock, such as speeder, locomotive, or rail 
car. 
 
SCHEDULE A – Schedule A (Local Government Pays for CAL FIRE Services). Public 
Resources Code 4142 allows CAL FIRE to provide fire protection/emergency services to 
local governments under contracts. 
 
SCHEDULE B – State personnel and resources, performing the state (CAL FIRE) 
mission, using state funding.  
 
SCHEDULE C – Local Government employees that work under the Supervision of CAL 
FIRE, via the authority of a cooperative agreement. 
 
SMOKING – Fire started from smoking tobacco or other material; includes matches and 
other heat sources used in smoking. 
 
STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA (SRA) – Areas of the State in which the financial 
responsibility of preventing and suppressing fires has been determined by the State 
Board of Forestry pursuant to PRC 4125, to be primarily the responsibility of the State 
(PRC 4102). 
 
UNDETERMINED – includes those fires that have not yet been investigated or those that 
have been investigated, or are under investigation, and have insufficient information to 
classify further. 
 
VEHICLE – Fire started by a motorized transportation vehicle. 
 
WILDFIRE – As defined in Public Resources Code Sections 4103 and 4104. Wildland: 
Uncultivated land, other than fallow, neglected or maintained for such purposes as wood 
or range-forage production, wildlife, recreation, protective watershed cover or wilderness. 
 
WILDLAND FIRE – Any fire occurring on undeveloped land. 
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